
  
                                                      

  

Wolf Safety Lamp Company
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EC/EU Declaration of Conformity

The Wolf Midi Torch range meets all relevant provisions of the

a) (up to 19th April 2016) 94/9/EC Explosive Atmospheres (ATEX Equipment) Directive 

b) (from 20th April 2016) 2014/34/EU Explosive Atmospheres (ATEX Equipment) Directive

by virtue of the issued EC/EU Type Examination Certificate, demonstrating compliance 
with all relevant Harmonised Standards and Essential Health and Safety Requirements.

The Midi Torch is a self-contained primary cell powered flashlight/torch, moulded in high 
impact strength plastic, with an LED light source, approved as Group I, M1 equipment 
for mining applications and Group II, Category 1 equipment for use in Zone 0, 1 & 2 
potentially explosive gases, vapours and mists, where approval code T3/T4 temperature 
class permits and Zone 20, 21 & 22, dust group IIIA and IIIB potentially explosive dusts, 
where the torch maximum surface temperature T200°C permits.

Approval code:

M-85 I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

For T3/T4 battery options, see attached table. 

EC/EU Type Examination Certificate: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

‘X’ conditions – Dust layers must be prevented from building up on the torch and it must 
not be left energised and unattended in Zone 20 areas. Do not attach and use a wrist 
strap in Zone 0 / 20 areas or applications.

Do not open torch in Ex Areas.
Do not mix cells, immediately remove used cells to avoid leakage.
Do not use rechargeable cells.
Damaged equipment should be repaired before further use.
Caution – polycarbonate lens, check atmosphere in Ex area.

Notified Body:  Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. No. 1180

Harmonised Standards applied: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Ingress protection level: IP67 to EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Managing Director
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Photobiological safety to EN 62471:2008

GB
Wolf Midi Torch Range Operation and  
Maintenance Instructions – please retain.

Risk Group 2

CAUTION: Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted from this product. 
Do not stare at operating lamp. May be harmful to the eye.

EG/EU-Konformitätserklärung

Die Wolf Midi Taschenlampen erfüllen alle entsprechenden Anforderungen der Richtlinien:

a)  Richtlinie 94/9/EG für explosionsgefährdete Bereiche (ATEX Geräte) (bis zum 19. April 2016)

b)  Richtlinie 2014/34/EU für explosionsgefährdete Bereiche (ATEX-Geräte) (ab 20. April 2016)

belegt durch die ausgestellte EG/EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung, welche die 
Konformität mit allen harmonisierten Normen und relevanten Gesundheits- und 
Sicherheitsanforderungen dokumentiert.

Die Taschenlampe Midi ist eine in sich abgeschlossene einwegbatteriebetriebene
Taschenlampe mit schlagfestem Kunststoffgehäuse und einer Leuchtdiode (LED), unter
Zulassung gemäß Gruppe I, M1 Bergbauausrüstungen für Betriebsanwendungen und
Gruppe II, Kategorie 1 Ausrüstung für Anwendungen in Zone 0, 1 & 2 in potentiell 
explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen und Nebeln, wo die Temperaturklasse mit 
zugelassenem Code T3/T4 es erlaubt und Zone 20, 21,& 22 potentiell explosionsgefährdete 
Stäube der Staubgruppe IIIA und IIIB, dort wo die Höchsttemperatur der 
Taschenlampenoberfläche T200°C erlaubt ist.

Zulassungscode:

M-85 I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Für T3/T4 Batterieoptionen siehe angefügte Tabelle.

EG/EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

Bedingung ‘X’–Die Ansammlung von Staubschichten in der Taschenlampe muss vermieden 
werden und in den Bereichen der Zone 20 darf diese nicht angeschaltet und unbeaufsichtigt 
sein. Kein Armband in Zone 0 / 20 Anwendungsbereichen anbringen und verwenden.

Nicht die Taschenlampe in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen öffnen.
Nicht alte und neue Batterien gemischt verwenden. Verbrauchte Batterien sind zu 
entfernen, um Auslaufen zu vermeiden.
Keine wiederaufladbaren Batterien verwenden.
Schadhafte Geräte müssen vor dem weiteren Gebrauch repariert werden.
Vorsicht –Polykarbonat-Glasscheibe; Atmosphäre in explosionsgefährdeten 
Bereichen überprüfen.

Benannte Stelle: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. Nr, 1180

Geltende harmonisierte Normen: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Schutzart: IP67 nach EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Geschäftsführer
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Fotobiologische Sicherheit gemäß DIN EN 62471:2008

D
Inbetriebnahme von Wolf Midi Taschenlampen 
Gebrauchsanleitung – Bitte aufbewahren

• ATEX and IECEx Certified  
 for Zones 0 and 20
• Explosive gas IIC approval
• Explosive dust IIIB approval
• Group I Mining approval
• T3/T4 temperature class
• High output LED light source
• High energy alkaline cell certified
• Midi compact size
• Lightweight, ergonomic design
• Proven impact resistance
• Single handed switching
• Switch protection shroud
• IP67 rated

MMD/1.16
Made in China

M-588 Issue 1 
DF452

WOLF SAFETY LAMP COMPANY

Saxon Road Works,

Sheffield S8 0YA, England
Tel: +44 114 255 1051

Fax: +44 114 255 7988

E-mail: info@wolf-safety.co.uk

Website: www.wolf-safety.co.uk

IECEx Scheme Certification

IECEx Scheme Certificate Number:
IECEx BAS 11.0116X

M-85 Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga 
 Ex ia IIIB T200oC Da IP67

Temperature Ambient:  -40°C ≤Ta≤ +40°C

IEC Standards Applied:

IEC 60079-0:2011, IEC 60079-11:2011

Ingress Protection Level:
IP67 to IEC 60529:2001

For battery options, see attached table

RISK GROUP 2 – CAUTION. 
Do not stare at operating lamp.

                                      

 

AA

   T4 T3

 LR6 Duracell Industrial,
  Duracell Procell, 
  Duracell Plus, 
  Duracell MN1500
  Energizer Industrial / EN91,  
  Energizer Ultra + / E91

 R6

Wolf part no. TP-295 (pack of 4)

LR6 to IEC 60086 (AA)

4 x

Battery Options Table

TP-295 (pack of 4)

Risikogruppe 2

ACHTUNG: Gefährliche optische Strahlungen werden möglicherweise von diesem Produkt ausgegeben. 
Wenn die Lampe in Betrieb ist, nicht mit den Augen fixieren. Könnte schädlich für die Augen sein.

Dan Macey
1

Dan Macey
4
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EG/EU nakomingverklaring

De Wolf Midi zaklantaarn-reeks voldoet aan alle relevante bepalingen van de 

a) (tot en met 19 april 2016) Richtlijn 94/9/EG Explosieve atmosferen (ATEX apparatuur) 

b) (vanaf 20 april 2016) Richtlijn 2014/34/EU Explosieve atmosferen (ATEX apparatuur) 

krachtens het uitgegeven EG/EU Type Onderzoekscertificaat, daarmee aantonende dat 
het voldoet aan alle relevante Geharmoniseerde Normen en alle relevante Essentiële 
Gezondheid en Veiligheid Vereisten (EHSR).

De Midi Torch is een onafhankelijke zaklamp/lamp die door een primaire cel wordt 
gevoed, gegoten in kunststof met hoge slagvastheid, met een LED-lichtbron, 
goedgekeurd als Groep I, M1-apparatuur voor mijnbouw en Groep II, Categorie 1 
apparatuur voor gebruik in Zone 0, 1 & 2, mogelijk explosiegevaarlijke gassen, dampen 
en nevels, waar de goedkeuringscode T3/T4 temperatuurklassen dat toestaat en 
Zone 20, 21 & 22, stofgroep IIIA en IIIB mogelijk explosieve stoffen, waar de maximale 
oppervlaktetemperatuur van de zaklantaarn T200°C dat toestaat.

Goedkeuringscode:

M-85 I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Zie voor T3/T4 opties de bijgevoegde tabel.

EG/EU Type Onderzoekscertificaat: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

‘X’-conditie – Opeenhoping van stoflagen op de zaklantaarn moet worden voorkomen  
en de zaklantaarn mag niet ingeschakeld en onbeheerd worden achtergelaten in  
zone 20 gebieden. Maak geen polsband vast aan de lantaarn en gebruik er geen in  
Zone 0/20-gebieden of toepassingen.

De zaklantaarn NIET open maken in Explosiegebieden.
Geen gemengde batterijen gebruiken; verwijder oude batterijen om
lekkage te voorkomen.
Geen herlaadbare batterijen gebruiken.
Beschadigde apparatuur moet gerepareerd worden VOORAFGAANDE
aan verder gebruik.
Waarschuwing – polycarbonate lens, controleer de lucht in het explosiegebied.

Aangemelde instantie: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane, Buxton 
SK17 9RZ, UK. Nr. 1180

Toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Beschermingsniveau tegen indringing: IP67 volgens EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Directeur
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Photobiologisch veilig volgens EN 62471:2008

NL
Bedienings- en Onderhoudsinstructies voor de Wolf Midi 
Zaklantaarn-reeks Bewaar deze instructies a.u.b.

Declaración de conformidad CE/UE

La gama de linternas Wolf Midi cumple con todas las disposiciones pertinentes de

a) (Hasta 19 de Abril de 2016)  la Directiva 94/9/CE (Equipos ATEX)

b) (Desde 20 de Abril de 2016) la directiva 2014/34/UE de atmósferas explosivas 
(Equipos ATEX)

en virtud del Certificado de Examen de Tipo CE emitido, lo que demuestra el cumplimiento 
con todas las Normativas Armonizadas y Requisitos Esenciales de Salud y Seguridad.

La linterna Midi es una linterna a baterías primarias auto-contenidas, moldeada en plástico 
de alta resistencia al impacto, con una fuente de luz de tipo LED, aprobada como equipo 
de Grupo I, M1 para aplicaciones de minería y como equipo de Grupo II, Categoría 1  
para uso en Zonas 0, 1 y 2 con gases, vapores y nieblas potencialmente explosivos, y 
Zonas 20, 21 y 22, con polvos potencialmente explosivos del grupo de polvos IIIA y IIIB, 
cuando la máxima temperatura superficial de la linterna (200ºC) lo permite.

Código de aprobación:

M-85 I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200ºC Da IP67

Para conocer las opciones de batería T3/T4, consulte la tabla adjunta:

Certificado de examen tipo CE/UE: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

Condición “X” - debe evitarse la formación de capas de polvo sobre la linterna y no se 
debe dejar conectada y abandonada en áreas de zona 20. No montar y usar una pulsera 
de sujeción en áreas o aplicaciones de  zona 0 / 20.

No abrir la linterna en áreas Ex
No mezcle las baterías, retire las baterías usadas para evitar fugas.
No utilice baterías recargables.
Los equipos dañados deben repararse antes de volver a usarlos.
Precaución – lente de policarbonato, verificar la atmósfera en la zona
con riesgo de explosión.

Organismo notificador: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane, Buxton 
SK17 9RZ, RU. Nº 1180

Normativas armonizadas aplicadas: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Nivel de protección de penetración: IP67 según EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Gerente General
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Seguridad fotobiológica de acuerdo con EN 62471:2008

E
Instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento de la 
gama de  linternas Wolf Midi – Por favor consérvelas.

P

Dichiarazione di conformità CE/UE

La torcia Wolf Midi soddisfa tutte le disposizioni specificate 

a)  (fino all’Aprile 2016) nella direttiva 94/9/CE per le Atmosfere Esplosive

b)  (dal 20 Aprile 2016) nella direttiva2014/34/UE per le Atmosfere Esplosive 
(Apparecchiatura ATEX) 

in virtù del Certificato d’Esame Tipo CE/EU emesso, che dimostra conformità con le 
norme armonizzate e i requisiti essenziali di salute e sicurezza.

Midi Torch è una torcia elettrica autonoma alimentata da cella voltaica, modellata in una 
robusta plastica resistente agli urti, con una sorgente luminosa a LED, approvata come 
appartenente al Gruppo I, apparecchiature M1 per applicazioni in attività minerarie e 
Gruppo II, apparecchiature di Categoria 1 per l’utilizzo nelle Zone 0, 1 e 2, vapori e nebbie 
potenzialmente esplosivi, ove il codice di approvazione T3/T4 per la classe di temperatura 
lo permette e nelle Zone 20, 21 e 22, gruppo di polveri IIIA e IIIB, polveri potenzialmente 
esplosive, laddove le classi di temperatura T3/T4 e T200°C lo consentono.

Codice di approvazione:

M-85   I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
            II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Per opzioni di batteria T3/T4, vedere la tabella allegata.

Certificato d’esame tipo CE/UE: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

Condizioni “X”: occorre prevenire che si formino strati di polvere sulla torcia e non deve 
essere lasciata carica e incustodita in zone 20. Non collegare o utilizzare la fascia da 
polso in Zone 0/20 o altre applicazioni. 

Non aprire la torcia in aree pericolose.
Non mischiare batterie, rimuovere le batterie usate per evitare perdita
di elettrolito.
Non servirsi di batterie ricaricabili.
Dispositivi danneggiati devono essere riparati prima di un ulteriore utilizzo.
Avvertenza – Lenti in policarbonato, controllare l’atmosfera nell’area
potenzialmente esplosiva.

Organismi notificati: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. Numero organismo 1180

Norme armonizzate applicate: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Livello di protezione d’ingresso: IP67 a EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Amministratore delegato
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Sicurezza fotobiologica a EN 62471:2008

I
Torcia Wolf Midi: Istruzioni per la gestione e la 
manutenzione – da conservare.

GR

EC/EU-overensstemmelseserklæring

Wolf Midi-lygteserien er i overensstemmelse med alle relevante bestemmelser i:

a) 94/9/EC-direktiv for eksplosive luftarter (ATEX-udstyr) (frem til 19. april 2016). 

b) 2014/34/EU-direktiv for eksplosive luftarter (ATEX-udstyr) (fra 20. april 2016).

i kraft af det udstedte EC/EU-typeafprøvningscertifikat, som demonstrerer 
overensstemmelse med alle relevante, harmoniserede standarder og essentielle 
sundheds- og sikkerhedskrav.

Wolf Midi-lygteserien består af selvforsynende primærbatteridrevne lygter støbt i 
kraftigt slagfast plastik med en LED-lyskilde godkendt som M1-udstyr i Gruppe I til 
anvendelse i miner og som udstyr i Gruppe II, kategori 1 til anvendelse i zone 0, 1 
og 2 under tilstedeværelse af potentielt eksplosive gasser, dampe og tåger, hvor T3/
T4-temperaturklasserne tillader dette, samt til anvendelse i zone 20, 21 og 22 under 
tilstedeværelse af potentielt eksplosive støvpartikler i gruppe IIIA og IIIB, hvor en 
overfladetemperatur på maks. 200°C tillader dette.

Godkendelseskode:

M-85 I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Se den vedlagte tabel for detaljerede oplysninger om passende T3/T4-batterityper. 

EC/EU-typeafprøvningscertifikat: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

’X’-betingelse – Opbygning af støvlag på lygten skal undgås og den må ikke efterlades 
i opladeren uden opsyn i zone 20-områder. Undlad at fastgøre og anvende et 
håndledsbånd i zone 0- eller 20-områder.

Lygten må ikke åbnes i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.
Benyt ikke forskellige batterityper. Fjern udtjente batterier for at undgå lækage.
Benyt ikke genopladelige batterier.
Beskadiget udstyr skal repareres, før det tages i brug igen.
Forsigtig - Polykarbonatlinse. Kontrollér atmosfæren i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Godkendelsesorgan: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane, Buxton, 
SK17 9RZ, Storbritannien. Nr. 1180

Gældende harmoniserede standarder: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Indtrængningsbeskyttelsesniveau: IP67 iht. EN60529:1992.

Alex Jackson - Adm. dir.
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Fotobiologisk sikkerhed iht. EN 62471:2008

DK
Wolf Midi-lygteserien 
Betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning – bør gemmes.

N

EC/EU överensstämmelseförklaring

Wolf Midi Torch range uppfyller alla relevanta krav som finns i 

a) (t.o.m. den 19 april 2016) Explosiva atmosfärer direktiv 94/9/EC (ATEX Equipment)

b) (fr.o.m. den 20 april 2016) Explosiva atmosfärer direktiv 2014/34/EU (ATEX Equipment)   

enligt det publicerade EC/EU typundersökningscertifikatet, vilket uppvisar 
överensstämmelse med alla relevanta samordnade standarder och viktiga hälso-och 
säkerhetskrav.

Midi Torch är en ficklampa/handlampa som drivs med inbyggt primärbatteri och som 
är gjuten i plast med hög slaghållfasthet med en LED-ljuskälla, godkänd som Grupp I, 
M1-utrustning för användning inom gruvindustrin och Grupp II, Kategori 1 -utrustning 
för användning i Zon 0, 1 & 2, potentiellt explosiva gaser, ångor och dimmor, där 
godkännandekod T3/T4 temperaturklass så tillåter samt Zon 20, 21 & 22, stoftgrupp IIIA 
och IIIB potentiellt explosivt stoft, där ficklampans maximala yttemperatur T200°Ctillåts.

Godkännandekod:

M-85  I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

För T3/T4 batterialternativ, se bifogad tabell.

EC/EU typgranskningscertifikat: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

‘X’-villkor – Dammlager måste förhindras från att byggas upp på ficklampan och den får 
inte lämnas strömförande och obevakad i zon 20-områden. Fäst inte och använd inte en 
handledsrem i zon 0/20-områden eller tillämpningar.

Öppna inte strålkastaren i explosiv miljö.
Blanda inte batterier, avlägsna omedelbart använda batterier för att undvika läckage.
Använd ej återuppladdningsbara batterier.
Skadad utrustning skall repareras innan fortsatt användning.
Varning – polykarbonatlins, kontrollera atmosfär i Ex-område.

Notifierad myndighet: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. Notifierat höljesnummer. 1180

Berörda standarder: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Inledande skyddsnivå: IP67 enligt EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Verkställande direktör
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Fotobiologisk säkerhet för EN 62471:2008

S
Wolf Midi Torch Range Bruks- och  
underhållsanvisningar – spara. 

Déclaration de conformité CE/UE

La lampe torche Midi Wolf répond aux normes édictées par les directives suivantes :

a) (jusqu’au 19 avril 2016) directive 94/9/CE sur les atmosphères explosives (matériel ATEX), et 

b) (à partir du 20 avril 2016) directive 2014/34/UE sur les atmosphères explosives 
(matériel ATEX)

comme l’atteste le certificat d’examen de type CE/UE reçu qui prouve le respect de toutes les 
normes harmonisées applicables et les règles d’hygiène et de sécurité essentielles en vigueur.

La lampe torche Midi Wolf est une torche autonome alimentée par pile, moulée dans un 
plastique à forte résistance aux chocs, avec une source de lumière à LED, approuvée 
comme matériel du Groupe I, équipement M1 pour les applications minières, et comme 
matériel du Groupe II, Catégorie 1, pour les utilisations dans des environnements 
0, 1 et 2 de gaz, vapeurs et brouillards potentiellement explosifs, là où les classes de 
température T3/T4 le permettent, et dans des environnements 20, 21 et 22 des groupes 
IIIA et IIIB de poussières potentiellement explosives quand la température maximum de 
la torche en surface T200°C le permet.

Code d’autorisation :

M-85  I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ température ambiante ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Pour les piles en option T3/T4, voir le tableau ci-joint. 

Certificat d’examen de type CE/UE : Baseefa11ATEX0236X

Condition ‘X’ : Il faut empêcher les couches de poussière de s’accumuler sur la torche 
et celle-ci ne doit pas être laissée allumée sans surveillance dans un environnement 20. 
Ne pas attacher et ne pas utiliser de bracelet antistatique dans un environnement ou des 
conditions 0 / 20.

Ne pas ouvrir la torche dans des environnements dangereux (« zones Ex »).
Ne pas mélanger les piles ; retirer les piles déchargées afin d’éviter toute fuite.
Ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.
Tout matériel endommagé doit être réparé avant utilisation.
Attention – lentille en polycarbonate, vérifier l’atmosphère dans les zones Ex.

Organisme notifié : Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. No 1180

Normes harmonisées appliquées : EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Niveau de protection contre les infiltrations : IP67 à EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson - Directeur général
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Sécurité photobiologique selon EN 62471:2008

Lampe torche Midi Wolf Instructions de  
fonctionnement et d’entretien – veuillez conserver.

Declaração de Conformidade CE/UE

A Gama de Lanternas Wolf Midi cumpre todas as disposições da 

a)  Directiva 94/9/CE Atmosferas Explosivas (Equipamento ATEX) (até 19 de Abril de 2016)

b)  Directiva 2014/34/UE Atmosferas Explosivas (Equipamento ATEX) (a partir de 20 de 
Abril de 2016) 

por virtude da emissão do Certificado CE/UE de Exame Tipo, demonstrando estar em 
conformidade com todas Normas Harmonizadas relevantes e Requisitos Essenciais de 
Saúde e Segurança.

A Midi Torch é uma lanterna que funciona com uma pilha primária incorporada, cujo corpo 
é moldado em plástico resistente a fortes impactos, com uma fonte de luz LED, e está 
aprovada como equipamento do Grupo I, M1 para utilização em minas, e equipamento 
do Grupo II, Categoria 1 para utilização em Zonas 0, 1 & 2, gases, vapores e neblinas 
potencialmente explosivos em que o código de aprovação da classe T3/T4 o permite, e 
Zonas 20, 21 & 22, grupo de poeiras IIIA e IIIB poeiras potencialmente explosivas, em que 
a temperatura máxima T200ºC da superficie da lanterna o permite.

Código de aprovação:

M-85  I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

Para opções de baterias T3/T4, ver a tabela em anexo.

Certificado CE/UE de Exame de Tipo: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

Condição ’X’ – Evitar a acumulação de camadas de pó na lanterna, e não deixar a 
lanterna ligada e sem supervisão em locais designados como Zona 20. Não utilize a 
pega de pulso em Zonas 0 / 20 nem outras aplicações.

Não abra a lanterna em Zonas Ex.
Não misture pilhas; retire as pilhas usadas de modo a evitar derrames.
Não utilize pilhas recarregáveis.
Qualquer equipamento danificado deve ser reparado antes de continuar em uso.
Atenção – lente em policarbonato; verificar atmosfera na zona Ex.

Entidade Notificada: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. Entidade Notificada No. 1180

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Nível de protecção Ingress: IP67 to EN60529:1992

Alex Jackson – Director Executivo
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Segurança fotobiológica conforme EN 62471:2008

Gama de Lanternas Wolf Midi Instruções de Funcionamento e 
Manutenção para a Lanterna Wolf Midi – guarde estas instruções.

EC/EU-samsvarserklæring

Hodelyktene i Wolf Midi serien oppfyller alle relevante bestemmelser i 

a)  frem til 19 April 2016 EU-direktivet 94/9/EC Eksplosive atmosfærer (ATEX-utstyr) Direktiv

b)  (fra 20th April 2016) 2014/34/EU Eksplosive atmosfærer (ATEX Utstyr) Direktiv

i kraft av det utstedte EC/EU-typesertifikatet som påviser samsvar med alle relevante 
harmoniserte standarder, og vesentlige helseog sikkerhetskrav.

Midi Torch er en selvstendig, primærcelledrevet lommelykt, utformet i plast med høy 
støtmotstand og med en LED-lyskilde. Den er godkjent som utstyr i gruppe I, M1 for utstyr 
til bruk i gruveoperasjoner, og gruppe II, kategori 1, for utstyr til bruk i sone 0, 1 og 2 
hvilket omfatter potensielt eksplosive gasser, væske og tåkedamp, der godkjenningskode 
T3/T4 temperatur klasse tillater samt sone 20, 21 & 22, der dette er tillatt iht. gassgruppe 
IIIA og IIIB og lyktens maksimale overflate temperatur T200°C tillater.

Godkjenningskode:

M-85  I M1/II 1G Ex ia I Ma/IIC T3/T4 Ga (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +40°C)
 II 1D Ex ia IIIB T200°C Da IP67

For T3/T4 batteri valg, se vedlagte tabell. 

EC/EU-typeprøvingssertifikat: Baseefa11ATEX0236X

‘X’ tilstand – Støvlag må forhindres fra å bygge seg opp på lykten og den må ikke 
forlates påslått uten tilsyn I Sone 20 områder. Ikke monter og bruk en håndstropp I Sone 
0 / 20 areas eller anvendelser.

Ikke åpne lommelykten i et farlig område.
Ikke bland batterityper, og fjern brukte elementer for å unngå lekkasje.
Ikke bruk oppladbare batterier.
Skadet utstyr skal repareres før det taes i bruk.
Advarsel! Linse i polykarbonat, sjekk atmosfæren i eksplosjonsområdet.

Instans som er underrettet: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, Staden Lane,  
Buxton SK17 9RZ, Storbritannia. Underretningsnr. 1180

Harmoniserte standarder som anvendes: EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN60079-11:2012.

Inntregningsbeskyttelsesnivå: IP67 til EN60529:1992

Produktet er CE-merket og viser at det er i samsvar med alle gjeldende EF-direktiver.

Alex Jackson – Administrerende direktør
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Fotobiologisk sikkerhet etter EN 62471:2008

Drifts og vedlikeholdsinstrukser for Wolf Midi-lykt serie– 
vennligst oppbevar.

Groupe de risque 2

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit est susceptible d’émettre un rayonnement optique dangereux.
Ne pas regarder en face une lampe en marche. Cela peut être dangereux pour les yeux.

Risicogroep 2

VOORZICHTIG: Het is mogelijk dat dit product gevaarlijke optische straling uitstraalt.  
Kijk niet in de brandende lamp. Kan schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen.

Grupo de Riesgo 2

PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto puede emitir radiación óptica peligrosa.
No fije la vista en la lámpara encendida. Puede ser perjudicial para los ojos.

Livello di rischio 2

ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto emette radiazioni ottiche potenzialmente pericolose. Non fissare 
la torcia mentre è accesa, potrebbe essere dannoso per gli occhi.

Grupo de Risco 2

ATENÇÃO: Possivel radiação óptica perigosa emitida pelo produto. Não olhe fixamente para a 
lâmpada quando a mesma se encontra ligada – pode ser prejudicial aos olhos.

Faregruppe 2

OBS: Dette produkt kan avgi farlig optisk stråling. Ikke stirr inn i lyset på lykten mens den er på. 
Kan være skadelig for øyet.

Riskgrupp 2

VARNING: Denna produkt avger optisk strålning som kan vara farlig. Titta aldrig rakt in i en 
påslagen lampa. Detta kan skada ögonen.Risikogruppe 2

FORSIGTIG: Potentielt sundhedsfarlig optisk stråling udsendes fra dette produkt.
Stir ikke direkte ind i lampens lysstråle. Dette kan medføre øjenskade.


